WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 105

(By Mr. Bulling)

PASSED March 4 1941

In Effect 90 days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 105

(By Mr. Bowling)

[Passed March 4, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, by adding thereto a new section numbered section nine, designating Greenbrier Valley Fair as "The State Fair of West Virginia."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia be amended by adding thereto a new section to read as follows:

Section 9. Greenbrier Valley Fair Officially Designated

2 "The State Fair of West Virginia." The corporation now

- 3 known as "Greenbrier Valley Fair" is hereby designated
- 4 "The State Fair of West Virginia", with the exclusive right
- 5 to the use of said designation, after such amendments as
- 6 may be made necessary by such change of name, if any,
- 7 are made in its charter, constitution and by-laws.
- 8 The governor and commissioner of agriculture are
- 9 hereby made ex officio members of the board of directors
- 10 of said fair association for the purpose of protecting the
- 11 interests of the state in the awarding of premiums and in
- 12 the arrangement of the agriculture and other exhibits.
- 13 The provisions of this section shall not alter, change or
- 14 alienate the rights of any other association entitled to
- 15 benefits under the provisions of this article, except as to
- 16 the use of the name above designated.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
G. F. M. Lound
Chairman Senate Committee
Leon Rica
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
- Godani dan
Takes effect To clays from passage
Clerk of the Senate
Sarliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Benould audiell
President of the Senate
Molcoln R. Amold
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 14 th
day of March, 1941.
May male
Governor.
2

of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'PRIEN, Secretary of State